
450293-2024 Page 1/7

5.1.1.

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 450293-2024 - Result

France – Insurance services – Marchés d'assurances
OJ S 145/2024 26/07/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Communauté de Communes Coeur du Var (83)
Email: commandepublique@coeurduvar.com
Legal type of the buyer: Body governed by public law
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Marchés d'assurances
Description: Souscription de contrats d'assurances de la Communauté de Communes Coeur 
du Var. La présente consultation est passée suivant un appel d'offres ouvert en application 
des articles L.2124-2 et R.2124-2 du CCP.
Procedure identifier: 5c22b3f0-73cf-4376-acaa-1aa9ba483e47
Type of procedure: Open

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 66510000 Insurance services

, Additional classification (cpv): 66516400 General liability insurance services 66515000 
, Damage or loss insurance services 66514110 Motor vehicle insurance services

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Responsabilité civile et risques annexes – Protection juridique – Protection Fonctionnelle 
des agents et des élus
Description: Responsabilité civile et risques annexes, protection juridiques de la personne 
morale et la protection fonctionnelle des agents et des élus
Internal identifier: 83.073.24.23

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 66510000 Insurance services
Additional classification (cpv): 66516400 General liability insurance services
Options: 
Description of the options: La durée du marché est de 4 ans à compter du 1 janvier 2025 jusqu’
au 31 décembre 2028, avec faculté de résiliation annuelle pour l’une ou l’autre partie 

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/450293-2024
mailto:commandepublique@coeurduvar.com


450293-2024 Page 2/7

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

moyennant un préavis de 6 mois avant le 1er janvier de chaque année. L’échéance du contrat 
est fixée au 1er janvier de chaque année. Le contrat pourra être résilié annuellement à l’
échéance par l’une ou l’autre des parties en respectant un préavis de 6 mois par courrier 
recommandé avec AR pour l’assureur et pour l’assuré. Toute modification sur les conditions 
du contrat devra être notifiée en respectant ce préavis de 6 mois. Si ce préavis n’est pas 
respecté, la modification ne pourra être effective

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Var (FRL05)
Country: France

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/01/2025
Duration end date: 31/12/2028

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 56 000,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Voir RC

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 60

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Valeur technique - Voir RC
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)

Award criterion number: 40

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal Administratif de Toulon
Information about review deadlines: - Référé contractuel prévu aux articles L.551-13 à L.551-
23 du CJA, et pouvant être exercé dans les délais prévus à l'article R. 551-7 du CJA. - 
Recours pour excès de pouvoir contre une décision administrative prévu aux articles R. 421-1 
à R. 421-7 du CJA, et pouvant être exercé dans les 2 mois suivant la notification ou 
publication de la décision de l'organisme (le recours ne peut plus, toutefois, être exercé après 
la signature du contrat). - Recours de pleine juridiction ouvert aux tiers justifiant d’un intérêt 
lésé, et pouvant être exercé dans les deux mois suivant la date à laquelle la conclusion du 
contrat est rendue publique.
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Communauté 
de Communes Coeur du Var (83)



450293-2024 Page 3/7

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

Organisation providing offline access to the procurement documents: Communauté de 
Communes Coeur du Var (83)
Organisation signing the contract: Communauté de Communes Coeur du Var (83)

Lot: LOT-0002
Title: Dommages aux Biens et risques annexes
Description: Dommages aux biens et risques annexes
Internal identifier: 83.073.24.24

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 66510000 Insurance services
Additional classification (cpv): 66515000 Damage or loss insurance services
Options: 
Description of the options: La durée du marché est de 4 ans à compter du 1 janvier 2025 jusqu’
au 31 décembre 2028, avec faculté de résiliation annuelle pour l’une ou l’autre partie 
moyennant un préavis de 6 mois avant le 1er janvier de chaque année. L’échéance du contrat 
est fixée au 1er janvier de chaque année. Le contrat pourra être résilié annuellement à l’
échéance par l’une ou l’autre des parties en respectant un préavis de 6 mois par courrier 
recommandé avec AR pour l’assureur et pour l’assuré. Toute modification sur les conditions 
du contrat devra être notifiée en respectant ce préavis de 6 mois. Si ce préavis n’est pas 
respecté, la modification ne pourra être effective

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Var (FRL05)
Country: France

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/01/2025
Duration end date: 31/12/2028

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 48 000,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Voir RC

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 60

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Valeur technique - Voir RC
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)

Award criterion number: 40

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement



450293-2024 Page 4/7

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal Administratif de Toulon
Information about review deadlines: - Référé contractuel prévu aux articles L.551-13 à L.551-
23 du CJA, et pouvant être exercé dans les délais prévus à l'article R. 551-7 du CJA. - 
Recours pour excès de pouvoir contre une décision administrative prévu aux articles R. 421-1 
à R. 421-7 du CJA, et pouvant être exercé dans les 2 mois suivant la notification ou 
publication de la décision de l'organisme (le recours ne peut plus, toutefois, être exercé après 
la signature du contrat). - Recours de pleine juridiction ouvert aux tiers justifiant d’un intérêt 
lésé, et pouvant être exercé dans les deux mois suivant la date à laquelle la conclusion du 
contrat est rendue publique.
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Communauté 
de Communes Coeur du Var (83)
Organisation providing offline access to the procurement documents: Communauté de 
Communes Coeur du Var (83)
Organisation signing the contract: Communauté de Communes Coeur du Var (83)

Lot: LOT-0003
Title: Flotte Automobile et risques annexes
Description: Flotte automobile et risques annexes
Internal identifier: 83.073.24.25

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 66510000 Insurance services
Additional classification (cpv): 66514110 Motor vehicle insurance services
Options: 
Description of the options: La durée du marché est de 4 ans à compter du 1 janvier 2025 jusqu’
au 31 décembre 2028, avec faculté de résiliation annuelle pour l’une ou l’autre partie 
moyennant un préavis de 6 mois avant le 1er janvier de chaque année. L’échéance du contrat 
est fixée au 1er janvier de chaque année. Le contrat pourra être résilié annuellement à l’
échéance par l’une ou l’autre des parties en respectant un préavis de 6 mois par courrier 
recommandé avec AR pour l’assureur et pour l’assuré. Toute modification sur les conditions 
du contrat devra être notifiée en respectant ce préavis de 6 mois. Si ce préavis n’est pas 
respecté, la modification ne pourra être effective

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Var (FRL05)
Country: France

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/01/2025
Duration end date: 31/12/2028

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 240 000,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.



450293-2024 Page 5/7

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique - Voir RC

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)
Award criterion number: 40

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Voir RC
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (percentage, exact)

Award criterion number: 60

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal Administratif de Toulon
Information about review deadlines: - Référé contractuel prévu aux articles L.551-13 à L.551-
23 du CJA, et pouvant être exercé dans les délais prévus à l'article R. 551-7 du CJA. - 
Recours pour excès de pouvoir contre une décision administrative prévu aux articles R. 421-1 
à R. 421-7 du CJA, et pouvant être exercé dans les 2 mois suivant la notification ou 
publication de la décision de l'organisme (le recours ne peut plus, toutefois, être exercé après 
la signature du contrat). - Recours de pleine juridiction ouvert aux tiers justifiant d’un intérêt 
lésé, et pouvant être exercé dans les deux mois suivant la date à laquelle la conclusion du 
contrat est rendue publique.
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Communauté 
de Communes Coeur du Var (83)
Organisation providing offline access to the procurement documents: Communauté de 
Communes Coeur du Var (83)

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 19 397,00 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: SMACL ASSURANCES
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 83.073.24.23
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 11 728,00 EUR
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 83.073.24.23
Date on which the winner was chosen: 02/07/2024



450293-2024 Page 6/7

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

Date of the conclusion of the contract: 17/07/2024
Organisation signing the contract: Communauté de Communes Coeur du Var (83)

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0002
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: SMACL ASSURANCES
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 83.073.24.24
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0002
Value of the tender: 7 668,00 EUR
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 83.073.24.24
Date on which the winner was chosen: 02/07/2024
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 17/07/2024
Organisation signing the contract: Communauté de Communes Coeur du Var (83)

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0003
Winner selection status: No winner was chosen and the competition is closed.
The reason why a winner was not chosen: Other

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Requests to participate
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 9

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Communauté de Communes Coeur du Var (83)
Registration number: 24830055000030
Postal address: Quartier Précoumin
Town: Le Luc en Provence
Postcode: 83340
Country subdivision (NUTS): Var (FRL05)
Country: France
Email: commandepublique@coeurduvar.com
Telephone: +33 498104388
Internet address: https://www.marches-securises.fr

mailto:commandepublique@coeurduvar.com
https://www.marches-securises.fr


450293-2024 Page 7/7

8.1.

8.1.

Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://emarches.coeurduvar.com
Buyer profile: https://www.marches-securises.fr
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure
Organisation providing offline access to the procurement documents
Organisation signing the contract

ORG-0003
Official name: Tribunal Administratif de Toulon
Registration number: 13000525900010
Postal address: 5 Rue Racine CS 40510
Town: TOULON Cedex 9
Postcode: 83041
Country subdivision (NUTS): Var (FRL05)
Country: France
Email: greffe.ta-toulon@juradm.fr
Telephone: +33 494427930
Internet address: http://toulon.tribunal-administratif.fr
Information exchange endpoint (URL): http://toulon.tribunal-administratif.fr
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0004
Official name: SMACL ASSURANCES
Registration number: 83381722400029
Postal address: 141 Avenue Salvador ALLENDE
Town: NIORT
Postcode: 79031
Country subdivision (NUTS): Deux-Sèvres (FRI33)
Country: France
Email: pmdemat@smacl.fr
Telephone: +33 549322258
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001, LOT-0002

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 60e0b2ba-de9b-491e-b15e-535b352b6cd7  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 24/07/2024 16:13:41 (UTC)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: French
Notice publication number: 450293-2024
OJ S issue number: 145/2024
Publication date: 26/07/2024

https://emarches.coeurduvar.com
https://www.marches-securises.fr
mailto:greffe.ta-toulon@juradm.fr
http://toulon.tribunal-administratif.fr
http://toulon.tribunal-administratif.fr
mailto:pmdemat@smacl.fr

